Massimo Dalfelli, as the Executive Responsible for the preparation of the corporate accounting
documents of Fondiaria-SAI, declares in accordance with Article 154 bis, paragraph 2, of the
Consolidated Finance Act, that the accounting information contained in the present Press Release,
other than the pro-forma figures, corresponds to the underlying accounting documents, records
and accounting entries.

ATTACHMENTS:

a) Pro-forma 2010 Fondiaria-SAI consolidated financial statements with comparative figures of
the effects that recognition according to the rules would have on the balance sheet, income
statement and net equity at December 31, 2010.

b) Pro-forma 2011 Fondiaria-SAI consolidated financial statements with comparative figures of
the effects that recognition according to the rules would have on the balance sheet, income
statement and net equity at December 31, 2011;

126

Attachment “A”

PRO-FORMA 2010 FONDIARIA-SAI CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH COMPARATIVE

FIGURES OF THE EFFECTS THAT RECOGNITION ACCORDING TO THE RULES WOULD HAVE ON THE

BALANCE SHEET, INCOME STATEMENT AND NET EQUITY AT DECEMBER 31, 2010.

BALANCE SHEET – ASSETS

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2010
published

Adjustments
31/12/2010
proforma

NOTE

1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 1,587,734 0 1,587,734

1.1 Goodwill 1,468,570 0 1,468,570

1.2 Other intangible assets 119,164 0 119,164

2 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 594,334 0 594,334

2.1 Property 500,691 0 500,691

2.2 Other tangible assets 93,643 0 93,643

3 REINSURANCE ASSETS 823,184 0 823,184

4 INVESTMENTS 36,013,873 0 36,013,873

4.1 Investment property 2,894,209 0 2,894,209

4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 325,369 0 325,369

4.3 Investments held to maturity 592,138 0 592,138

4.4 Loans and receivables 3,159,211 0 3,159,211

4.5 AFS financial assets 20,302,882 0 20,302,882

4.6 Financial assets at fair value through the profit or loss account 8,740,064 0 8,740,064

5 OTHER RECEIVABLES 2,314,375 0 2,314,375

5.1 Receivables from direct insurance operations 1,747,611 0 1,747,611

5.2 Receivables from reinsurance operations 101,773 0 101,773

5.3 Other receivables 464,991 0 464,991

6 OTHER ASSETS 996,064 178,000 1,174,064

6.1 Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale 3,452 0 3,452

6.2 Deferred acquisition costs 87,603 0 87,603

6.3 Deferred tax assets 361,195 178,000 539,195 2)

6.4 Current tax assets 387,573 0 387,573

6.5 Other assets 156,241 0 156,241

7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 625,940 0 625,940

TOTAL ASSETS 42,955,504 178,000 43,133,504

127

BALANCE SHEET – SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY& LIABILITIES

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2010
published

Proforma
adjustments

31/12/2010
proforma

NOTE

1 SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 2,550,105 -339,000 2,211,105 3)

1.1 Group 1,882,127 -286,000 1,596,127

1.1.1 Share capital 167,044 0 167,044

1.1.2 Other equity instruments 0 0 0

1.1.3 Capital reserves 209,947 0 209,947

1.1.4 Retained earnings and other reserves 2,620,792 -286,000 2,334,792

1.1.5 (Treasury shares) -321,933 0 -321,933

1.1.6 Translation reserves -56,598 0 -56,598

1.1.7 Profit or loss on AFS financial assets -34,759 0 -34,759

1.1.8 Other gains and losses recorded directly in equity 15,216 0 15,216

1.1.9 Group net loss -717,582 0 -717,582

1.2 minority interest 667,978 -53,000 614,978

1.2.1 Minority interest capital and reserves 902,126 -53,000 849,126

1.2.2 Gains and losses recorded directly in equity -22,869 0 -22,869

1.2.3 Profit (loss) for the year pertaining to minority interests -211,279 0 -211,279

2 PROVISIONS 340,637 0 340,637

3 INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 34,827,972 517,000 35,344,972 1)

4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 3,850,106 0 3,850,106

4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 1,646,935 0 1,646,935

4.2 Other financial liabilities 2,203,171 0 2,203,171

5 PAYABLES 836,934 0 836,934

5.1 Payables to direct insurance operations 91,887 0 91,887

5.2 Payables to reinsurance operations 106,862 0 106,862

5.3 Other payables 638,185 0 638,185

6 OTHER LIABILITIES 549,750 0 549,750

6.1 Liabilities of a discontinued group held for sale 0 0 0

6.2 Deferred tax liabilities 132,060 0 132,060

6.3 Current tax liabilities 54,306 0 54,306

6.4 Other liabilities 363,384 0 363,384

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 42,955,504 178,000 43,133,504

128

INCOME STATEMENT

(in Euro thousands)

2010
published

Proforma
adjustments

2010
proforma

1.1 Net premiums 12,585,297 0 12,585,297

1.1.1 Gross premiums written 12,911,503 0 12,911,503

1.1.2 Premiums ceded to re-insurers -326,206 0 -326,206

1.2 Commission income 57,317 0 57,317

1.3
Income and charges from financial instruments recorded at fair value through profit
or loss

395,283 0 395,283

1.4 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 55,795 0 55,795

1.5 Income from other financial instruments and property investments 1,281,397 0 1,281,397

1.5.1 Interest income 722,345 0 722,345

1.5.2 Other income 167,637 0 167,637

1.5.3 Profits realised 390,939 0 390,939

1.5.4 Valuation gains 476 0 476

1.6 Other revenues 556,503 0 556,503

1 TOTAL REVENUES AND INCOME 14,931,592 0 14,931,592

2.1 Net charges relating to claims -12,152,941 0 -12,152,941

2.1.2 Amounts paid and changes in insurance contract liabilities -12,341,912 0 -12,341,912

2.1.3 Reinsurers’ share 188,971 0 188,971

2.2 Commission expenses -28,421 0 -28,421

2.3 Charges from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures -55,279 0 -55,279

2.4 Charges from other financial instruments and property investments -815,311 0 -815,311

2.4.1 Interest expense -80,414 0 -80,414

2.4.2 Other charges -78,146 0 -78,146

2.4.3 Losses realised -166,095 0 -166,095

2.4.4 Valuation losses -490,656 0 -490,656

2.5 Management expenses -1,920,182 0 -1,920,182

2.5.1 Commissions and other acquisition expenses -1,426,987 0 -1,426,987

2.5.2 Investment management charges -14,377 0 -14,377

2.5.3 Other administration expenses -478,818 0 -478,818

2.6 Other expenses -967,183 0 -967,183

2 TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES -15,939,317 0 -15,939,317

LOSS BEFORE TAXES -1,007,725 0 -1,007,725

3 Income tax 77,102 0 77,102

NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS -930,623 0 -930,623

4 PROFIT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 1,762 0 1,762

CONSOLIDATED LOSS -928,861 0 -928,861

group share -717,582 0 -717,582

minority share -211,279 0 -211,279

OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -6.54 0 -6.54

DILUTED OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -6.54 0 -6.54

LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -6.54 0 -6.54

DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -6.54 0 -6.54

129

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

2010
published

Proforma
adjustments

2010
proforma

CONSOLIDATED LOSS -928,861 0 -928,861

Change in reserve for net exchange differences -52,741 0 -52,741

Profit or loss on AFS financial assets 24,037 0 24,037

Profit or loss on cash flow hedges -16,524 0 -16,524

Profit or loss on a net foreign investment hedge 0 0 0

Change in net equity of holdings -1,208 0 -1,208

Change in revaluation reserve of intangible assets 0 0 0

Change in revaluation reserve of tangible fixed assets -8,763 0 -8,763

Income/(charges) on non-current assets or of a discontinued group held for sale 675 0 675

Actuarial profits and losses and adjustments to employee defined plans -2,511 0 -2,511

Others items -7,172 0 -7,172

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS -64,207 0 -64,207

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE CONSOLIDATED INCOME -993,068 0 -993,068

group share -786,971 0 -786,971

minority share -206,097 0 -206,097

NOTES:

1) Recognition of the revaluation of the Motor TPL claims provisions of the 2009 and prior generations.

2) Recognition of the related deferred fiscal effect on the adjustment at note 1).

3) Recognition of the net balance of adjustments 1) and 2) above to reflect retroactively the effects on net equity at 1/1/2010.

130

Attachment “B”

PRO-FORMA 2011 FONDIARIA-SAI CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH COMPARATIVE

FIGURES OF THE EFFECTS THAT RECOGNITION ACCORDING TO THE RULES WOULD HAVE ON THE

BALANCE SHEET, INCOME STATEMENT AND NET EQUITY AT DECEMBER 31, 2011.

BALANCE SHEET – ASSETS

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2011
published

Proforma
adjustments

31/12/2011
proforma

NOTE

1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 1,462,890 0 1,462,890

1.1 Goodwill 1,367,737 0 1,367,737

1.2 Other intangible assets 95,153 0 95,153

2 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 401,744 0 401,744

2.1 Property 315,500 0 315,500

2.2 Other tangible assets 86,244 0 86,244

3 REINSURANCE ASSETS 701,880 0 701,880

4 INVESTMENTS 33,789,332 0 33,789,332

4.1 Investment property 2,759,245 0 2,759,245

4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 116,558 0 116,558

4.3 Investments held to maturity 599,713 0 599,713

4.4 Loans and receivables 3,688,865 0 3,688,865

4.5 AFS financial assets 17,598,287 0 17,598,287

4.6 Financial assets at fair value through the profit or loss account 9,026,664 0 9,026,664

5 OTHER RECEIVABLES 2,340,741 0 2,340,741

5.1 Receivables from direct insurance operations 1,698,430 0 1,698,430

5.2 Receivables from reinsurance operations 78,637 0 78,637

5.3 Other receivables 563,674 0 563,674

6 OTHER ASSETS 1,803,440 0 1,803,440

6.1 Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale 87,151 0 87,151

6.2 Deferred acquisition costs 30,301 0 30,301

6.3 Deferred tax assets 1,155,060 0 1,155,060

6.4 Current tax assets 316,208 0 316,208

6.5 Other assets 214,720 0 214,720

7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 976,582 0 976,582

TOTAL ASSETS 41,476,609 0 41,476,609

131

BALANCE SHEET – SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY & LIABILITIES

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2011
published

Proforma
adjustments

31/12/2011
proforma

NOTE

1 SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,556,708 0 1,556,708

1.1 Group 1,036,952 0 1,036,952

1.1.
1

Share capital 494,731 0 494,731

1.1.
2

Other equity instruments 0 0 0

1.1.
3

Capital reserves 315,460 0 315,460

1.1.
4

Retained earnings and other reserves 1,834,570 -286,000 1,548,570
3)

1.1.
5

(Treasury shares) -213,026 0 -213,026

1.1.
6

Translation reserves -56,772 0 -56,772

1.1.
7

Profit or loss on AFS financial assets -478,283 0 -478,283

1.1.
8

Other gains and losses recorded directly in equity -7,009 0 -7,009

1.1.
9

Group net loss -852,719 286,000 -566,719
3)

1.2 minority interest 519,756 0 519,756

1.2.
1

Minority interest capital and reserves 903,659 -53,000 850,659
3)

1.2.
2

Gains and losses recorded directly in equity -201,984 0 -201,984

1.2.
3

Profit (loss) for the year pertaining to minority interests -181,919 53,000 -128,919
3)

2 PROVISIONS 322,310 0 322,310

3 INSURA NCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 35,107,505 0 35,107,505

4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 3,143,273 0 3,143,273

4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 1,303,886 0 1,303,886

4.2 Other financial liabilities 1,839,387 0 1,839,387

5 PAYABLES 792,090 0 792,090

5.1 Payables to direct insurance operations 78,999 0 78,999

5.2 Payables to reinsurance operations 84,912 0 84,912

5.3 Other payables 628,179 0 628,179

6 OTHER LIABILITIES 554,723 0 554,723

6.1 Liabilities of a discontinued group held for sale 0 0 0

6.2 Deferred tax liabilities 133,452 0 133,452

6.3 Current tax liabilities 16,522 0 16,522

6.4 Other liabilities 404,749 0 404,749

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 41,476,609 0 41,476,609

132

INCOME STATEMENT

(in Euro thousands)

2011
published

Proforma
adjustments

31/12/2011
proforma

NOTE

1.1 Net premiums 10,527,344 0 10,527,344

1.1.
1

Gross premiums written 10,850,258 0 10,850,258

1.1.
2

Premiums ceded to re-insurers -322,914 0 -322,914

1.2 Commission income 24,433 0 24,433

1.3
Income and charges from financial instruments recorded at fair value through
profit or loss

321,699 0 321,699

1.4 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 826 0 826

1.5 Income from other financial instruments and property investments 1,189,659 0 1,189,659

1.5.
1

Interest income 827,269 0 827,269

1.5.
2

Other income 149,550 0 149,550

1.5.
3

Profits realized 212,535 0 212,535

1.5.
4

Valuation gains 305 0 305

1.6 Other revenues 666,720 0 666,720

1 TOTAL REVENUES AND INCOME 12,730,681 0 12,730,681

2.1 Net charges relating to claims -10,240,770 517,000 -9,723,770

2.1.
2

Amounts paid and changes in insurance contract liabilities -10,406,857 517,000 -9,889,857
1)

2.1.
3

Reinsurers’ share 166,087 0 166,087

2.2 Commission expenses -15,855 0 -15,855

2.3 Charges from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures -22,132 0 -22,132

2.4 Charges from other financial instruments and property investments -995,647 0 -995,647

2.4.
1

Interest expense -76,941 0 -76,941

2.4.
2

Other charges -69,450 0 -69,450

2.4.
3

Losses realised -142,293 0 -142,293

2.4.
4

Valuation losses -706,963 0 -706,963

2.5 Management expenses -1,875,313 0 -1,875,313

2.5.
1

Commissions and other acquisition expenses -1,406,623 0 -1,406,623

2.5.
2

Investment management charges -16,016 0 -16,016

2.5.
3

Other administration expenses -452,674 0 -452,674

2.6 Other expenses -1,038,599 0 -1,038,599

2 TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES -14,188,316 517,000 -13,671,316

LOSS BEFORE TAXES -1,457,635 517,000 -940,635

3 Income tax 392,147 -178,000 214,147 2)

NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS -1,065,488 339,000 -726,488

4 PROFIT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 30,850 0 30,850

CONSOLIDATED LOSS -1,034,638 339,000 -695,638

group share -852,719 286,000 -566,719

minority share -181,919 53,000 -128,919

133

OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -3.96 1.29 -2.67

DILUTED OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -3.96 1.29 -2.67

LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -3.87 1.28 -2.59

DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -3.87 1.28 -2.59

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

2011
published

Pro
Forma

adjustments

31/12/2011
proforma

NOTE

CONSOLIDATED LOSS -1,034,638 339,000 -695,638 3)

Change in reserve for net exchange differences -174 0 -174

Profit or loss on AFS financial assets -621,449 0 -621,449

Profit or loss on cash flow hedges -12,153 0 -12,153

Profit or loss on a net foreign investment hedge 0 0 0

Change in net equity of holdings -3,990 0 -3,990

Change in revaluation reserve of intangible assets 0 0 0

Change in revaluation reserve of tangible fixed assets 0 0 0

Income/(charges) on non-current assets or of a discontinued group held for
sale

0 0 0

Actuarial profits and losses and adjustments to employee defined plans -7,254 0 -7,254

Others items -18 0 -18

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS -645,038 0 -645,038

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE CONSOLIDATED INCOME -1,679,676 339,000 -1,340,676

group share -1,318,642 286,000 -1,032,642

minority share -361,034 53,000 -308,034

NOTE:

1) Reversal of the revaluation of the Motor TPL claims provisions of the 2009 and prior
generations.

2) Reversal of the related deferred fiscal effect on the adjustment at note 1).

3) Recognition to opening net equity of adjustments 1) and 2) with no effect based on retroactive accounting methods and consequent
reclassification to the net result and other net provisions.

134

CONSOB Resolution No. 18432 of December 21, 2012 relating to Milano Assicurazioni

On October 5, 2012, CONSOB communicated to Milano Assicurazioni that based on its review the 2011 statutory
and consolidated financial statements of the Company may not have been prepared in accordance with the

[…]

Massimo Dalfelli, as the Executive Responsible for the preparation of the corporate accounting
documents of Milano Assicurazioni, declares in accordance with Article 154 bis, paragraph 2, of the
Consolidated Finance Act, that the accounting information contained in the present Press Release, other
than the pro-forma figures, corresponds to the underlying accounting documents, records and accounting
entries.

ATTACHMENTS:

A) Pro-forma 2010 Milano Assicurazioni consolidated financial statements with comparative figures
of the effects that recognition according to the rules would have on the balance sheet, income
statement and net equity at December 31, 2010.

B) Pro-forma 2011 Milano Assicurazioni consolidated financial statements with comparative figures
of the effects that recognition according to the rules would have on the balance sheet, income
statement and net equity at December 31, 2011;

138

Attachment “A”

PRO-FORMA 2010 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH

COMPARATIVE FIGURES OF THE EFFECTS THAT RECOGNITION ACCORDING TO THE RULES WOULD

HAVE ON THE BALANCE SHEET, INCOME STATEMENT AND NET EQUITY AT DECEMBER 31, 2010.

BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2010
published

Proforma
adjustments

31/12/2010
proforma

NOTE

1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 250,012 0 250,012

1.1 Goodwill 231,052 0 231,052

1.2 Other intangible assets 18,960 0 18,960

2 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 64,111 0 64,111

2.1 Property 58,141 0 58,141

2.2 Other tangible assets 5,970 0 5,970

3 REINSURANCE ASSETS 434,652 0 434,652

4 INVESTMENTS 9,101,143 0 9,101,143

4.1 Investment property 1,000,349 0 1,000,349

4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 202,391 0 202,391

4.3 Investments held to maturity 121,798 0 121,798

4.4 Loans and receivables 660,504 0 660,504

4.5 AFS financial assets 6,827,511 0 6,827,511

4.6 Financial assets at fair value through the profit or loss account 288,590 0 288,590

5 OTHER RECEIVABLES 1,034,818 0 1,034,818

5.1 Receivables from direct insurance operations 662,794 0 662,794

5.2 Receivables from reinsurance operations 69,553 0 69,553

5.3 Other receivables 302,471 0 302,471

6 OTHER ASSETS 327,893 70,000 397,893

6.1 Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale 3,451 0 3,451

6.2 Deferred acquisition costs 7,477 0 7,477

6.3 Deferred tax assets 205,915 70,000 275,915 2)

6.4 Current tax assets 42,821 0 42,821

6.5 Other assets 68,229 0 68,229

7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 284,665 0 284,665

TOTAL ASSETS 11,497,294 70,000 11,567,294

139

BALANCE SHEET – SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY & LIABILITIES

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2010
published

Proforma
adjustments

31/12/2010
proforma

NOTE

1 SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,304,567 -133,000 1,171,567 3)

1.1 Group 1,303,248 -133,000 1,170,248

1.1.
1

Share capital 305,851 0 305,851

1.1.
2

Other equity instruments 0 0 0

1.1.
3

Capital reserves 718,147 0 718,147

1.1.
4

Retained earnings and other reserves 980,995 -133,000 847,995

1.1.
5

(Treasury shares) -31,353 0 -31,353

1.1.
6

Translation reserve 0 0 0

1.1.
7

Profit or loss on AFS financial assets 1,989 0 1,989

1.1.
8

Other gains and losses recorded directly in equity -3,670 0 -3,670

1.1.
9

Group net loss -668,711 0 -668,711

1.2 minority interest 1,319 0 1,319

1.2.
1

Minority interest capital and reserves 1,502 0 1,502

1.2.
2

Gains and losses recorded directly in equity -3 0 -3

1.2.
3

Profit (loss) for the year pertaining to minority interests -180 0 -180

2 PROVISIONS 136,139 0 136,139

3 INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 9,144,336 203,000 9,347,336 1)

4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 427,946 0 427,946

4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 61,643 0 61,643

4.2 Other financial liabilities 366,303 0 366,303

5 PAYABLES 309,410 0 309,410

5.1 Payables to direct insurance operations 31,388 0 31,388

5.2 Payables to reinsurance operations 40,428 0 40,428

5.3 Other payables 237,594 0 237,594

6 OTHER LIABILITIES 174,896 0 174,896

6.1 Liabilities of a discontinued group held for sale 0 0 0

6.2 Deferred tax liabilities 33,223 0 33,223

6.3 Current tax liabilities 2,164 0 2,164

6.4 Other liabilities 139,509 0 139,509

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 11,497,294 70,000 11,567,294

140

INCOME STATEMENT

(in Euro thousands)

2010
published

Proforma
adjustments

2010
proforma

1.1 Net premiums 3,464,853 0 3,464,853

1.1.1 Gross premiums written 3,613,941 0 3,613,941

1.1.2 Premiums ceded to re-insurers -149,088 0 -149,088

1.2 Commission income 874 0 874

1.3
Income and charges from financial instruments recorded at fair value through profit
or loss

-637 0 -637

1.4 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 1,727 0 1,727

1.5 Income from other financial instruments and property investments 447,351 0 447,351

1.5.1 Interest income 213,206 0 213,206

1.5.2 Other income 70,063 0 70,063

1.5.3 Profits realised 163,821 0 163,821

1.5.4 Valuation gains 261 0 261

1.6 Other revenues 166,549 0 166,549

1 TOTAL REVENUES AND INCOME 4,080,717 0 4,080,717

2.1 Net charges relating to claims -3,278,381 0 -3,278,381

2.1.2 Amounts paid and changes in insurance contract liabilities -3,342,507 0 -3,342,507

2.1.3 Reinsurers’ share 64,126 0 64,126

2.2 Commission expenses -82 0 -82

2.3 Charges from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures -41,355 0 -41,355

2.4 Charges from other financial instruments and property investments -511,752 0 -511,752

2.4.1 Interest expense -13,726 0 -13,726

2.4.2 Other charges -23,047 0 -23,047

2.4.3 Losses realised -56,731 0 -56,731

2.4.4 Valuation losses -418,248 0 -418,248

2.5 Management expenses -668,834 0 -668,834

2.5.1 Commissions and other acquisition expenses -541,282 0 -541,282

2.5.2 Investment management charges -4,107 0 -4,107

2.5.3 Other administration expenses -123,445 0 -123,445

2.6 Other expenses -335,182 0 -335,182

2 TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES -4,835,586 0 -4,835,586

LOSS BEFORE TAXES -754,869 0 -754,869

3 Income tax 82,697 0 82,697

NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS -672,172 0 -672,172

4 PROFIT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 3,281 0 3,281

CONSOLIDATED LOSS -668,891 0 -668,891

group share -668,711 0 -668,711

minority share -180 0 -180

OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -1.16 0 -1.16

DILUTED OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -1.16 0 -1.16

LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -1.17 0 -1.17

DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -1.17 0 -1.17

141

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

2010
published

Proforma
adjustments

2010
proforma

CONSOLIDATED LOSS -668,891 0 -668,891

Change in reserve for net exchange differences 0 0 0

Profit or loss on AFS financial assets 150,548 0 150,548

Profit or loss on cash flow hedges -599 0 -599

Profit or loss on a net foreign investment hedge 0 0 0

Change in net equity of holdings 0 0 0

Change in revaluation reserves of intangible assets 0 0 0

Change in revaluation reserves of tangible fixed assets 0 0 0

Income/(charges) on non-current assets or of a discontinued group held for sale 1,322 0 1,322

Actuarial profits and losses and adjustments to employee defined plans -605 0 -605

Others items 0 0 0

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS 150,666 0 150,666

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE CONSOLIDATED INCOME -518,225 0 -518,225

group share -518,643 0 -518,643

minority share 418 0 418

NOTE:

1) Recognition of the revaluation of the Motor TPL claims provisions of the 2009 and prior generations.

2) Recognition of the related deferred fiscal effect on the adjustment at note 1).

3) Recognition of the net balance of adjustments 1) and 2) above to reflect retroactively the effects on net equity at 1/1/2010.

142

Attachment “B”

PRO-FORMA 2011 MILANO ASSICURAZIONI CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WITH

COMPARATIVE FIGURES OF THE EFFECTS THAT RECOGNITION ACCORDING TO THE RULES

WOULD HAVE ON THE BALANCE SHEET, INCOME STATEMENT AND NET EQUITY AT

DECEMBER 31, 2011.

BALANCE SHEET – ASSETS

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2011
published

Proforma
adjustments

31/12/2011
proforma

NOTE

1 INTANGIBLE ASSETS 242,489 0 242,489

1.1 Goodwill 231,052 0 231,052

1.2 Other intangible assets 11,437 0 11,437

2 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 52,350 0 52,350

2.1 Property 47,006 0 47,006

2.2 Other tangible assets 5,344 0 5,344

3 REINSURANCE ASSETS 328,931 0 328,931

4 INVESTMENTS 8,355,884 0 8,355,884

4.1 Investment property 910,693 0 910,693

4.2 Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 100,416 0 100,416

4.3 Investments held to maturity 128,927 0 128,927

4.4 Loans and receivables 905,538 0 905,538

4.5 AFS financial assets 6,084,206 0 6,084,206

4.6 Financial assets at fair value through the profit or loss account 226,104 0 226,104

5 OTHER RECEIVABLES 959,272 0 959,272

5.1 Receivables from direct insurance operations 614,040 0 614,040

5.2 Receivables from reinsurance operations 47,067 0 47,067

5.3 Other receivables 298,165 0 298,165

6 OTHER ASSETS 558,122 0 558,122

6.1 Non-current assets or disposal groups classified as held for sale 44,503 0 44,503

6.2 Deferred acquisition costs 10,741 0 10,741

6.3 Deferred tax assets 393,848 0 393,848

6.4 Current tax assets 40,595 0 40,595

6.5 Other assets 68,435 0 68,435

7 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 470,804 0 470,804

TOTAL ASSETS 10,967,852 0 10,967,852

143

BALANCE SHEET – SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY & LIABILITIES

(in Euro thousands)

31/12/2011
published

Proforma
adjustments

31/12/2011
proforma

NOTE

1 SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 929,537 0 929,537

1.1 Group 928,212 0 928,212

1.1.
1

Share capital 373,682 0 373,682

1.1.
2

Other equity instruments 0 0 0

1.1.
3

Capital reserves 951,244 0 951,244

1.1.
4

Retained earnings and other reserves 350,086 -133,000 217,086
3)

1.1.
5

(Treasury shares) -31,353 0 -31,353

1.1.
6

Translation reserves 0 0 0

1.1.
7

Profit or loss on AFS financial assets -222,178 0 -222,178

1.1.
8

Other gains and losses recorded directly in equity -5,790 0 -5,790

1.1.
9

Group net loss -487,479 133,000 -354,479
3)

1.2 minority interest 1,325 0 1,325

1.2.
1

Minority interest capital and reserves 1,461 0 1,461

1.2.
2

Gains and losses recorded directly in equity -8 0 -8

1.2.
3

Profit (loss) for the year pertaining to minority interests -128 0 -128

2 PROVISIONS 119,870 0 119,870

3 INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 9,072,199 0 9,072,199

4 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 370,197 0 370,197

4.1 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 70,858 0 70,858

4.2 Other financial liabilities 299,339 0 299,339

5 PAYABLES 290,509 0 290,509

5.1 Payables to direct insurance operations 24,723 0 24,723

5.2 Payables to reinsurance operations 26,604 0 26,604

5.3 Other payables 239,182 0 239,182

6 OTHER LIABILITIES 185,540 0 185,540

6.1 Liabilities of a discontinued group held for sale 0 0 0

6.2 Deferred tax liabilities 46,542 0 46,542

6.3 Current tax liabilities 0 0 0

6.4 Other liabilities 138,998 0 138,998

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,967,852 0 10,967,852

144

INCOME STATEMENT

(in Euro thousands)

2011
published

Proforma
adjustments

2011
proforma

NOTE

1.1 Net premiums 3,279,514 0 3,279,514

1.1.
1

Gross premiums written 3,421,124 0 3,421,124

1.1.
2

Premiums ceded to re-insurers -141,610 0 -141,610

1.2 Commission income 851 0 851

1.3
Income and charges from financial instruments recorded at fair value through
profit or loss

-15,127 0 -15,127

1.4 Income from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures 388 0 388

1.5 Income from other financial instruments and property investments 372,321 0 372,321

1.5.
1

Interest income 238,143 0 238,143

1.5.
2

Other income 51,803 0 51,803

1.5.
3

Profits realised 82,375 0 82,375

1.5.
4

Valuation gains 0 0 0

1.6 Other revenues 180,098 0 180,098

1 TOTAL REVENUES AND INCOME 3,818,045 0 3,818,045

2.1 Net charges relating to claims -3,062,765 203,000 -2,859,765

2.1.
2

Amounts paid and changes in insurance contract liabilities -3,123,757 203,000 -2,920,757
1)

2.1.
3

Reinsurers’ share 60,992 0 60,992

2.2 Commission expenses -233 0 -233

2.3 Charges from investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures -17,549 0 -17,549

2.4 Charges from other financial instruments and property investments -392,761 0 -392,761

2.4.
1

Interest expense -12,518 0 -12,518

2.4.
2

Other charges -21,290 0 -21,290

2.4.
3

Losses realized -52,355 0 -52,355

2.4.
4

Valuation losses -306,598 0 -306,598

2.5 Management expenses -632,686 0 -632,686

2.5.
1

Commissions and other acquisition expenses -508,066 0 -508,066

2.5.
2

Investment management charges -5,521 0 -5,521

2.5.
3

Other administration expenses -119,099 0 -119,099

2.6 Other expenses -336,679 0 -336,679

2 TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES -4,442,673 203,000 -4,239,673

LOSS BEFORE TAXES -624,628 203,000 -421,628

3 Income tax 106,170 -70,000 36,170 2)

NET LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS -518,458 133,000 -385,458

4 PROFIT FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS 30,851 0 30,851

CONSOLIDATED LOSS -487,607 133,000 -354,607

group share -487,479 133,000 -354,479

minority share -128 0 -128

145

OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -0.43 0.11 -0.32

DILUTED OPERATING LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -0.43 0.11 -0.32

LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -0.40 0.11 -0.29

DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (in Euro) -0.40 0.11 -0.29

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT

2011
published

Proforma
adjustments

31/12/2011
proforma

NOTE

CONSOLIDATED LOSS -487,607 133,000 -354,607 3)

Change in reserve for net exchange differences 0 0 0

Profit or loss on AFS financial assets -224,172 0 -224,172

Profit or loss on cash flow hedges -2,522 0 -2,522

Profit or loss on a net foreign investment hedge 0 0 0

Change in net equity of holdings 0 0 0

Change in revaluation reserves of intangible assets 0 0 0

Change in revaluation reserves of tangible fixed assets 0 0 0

Income/(charges) on non-current assets or of a discontinued group held for
sale

0 0 0

Actuarial profits and losses and adjustments to employee defined plans 402 0 402

Others items 0 0 0

TOTAL OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS -226,292 0 -226,292

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE CONSOLIDATED INCOME -713,899 133,000 -580,899

group share -713,766 133,000 -580,766

minority share -133 0 -133

NOTE:

1) Reversal of the revaluation of the Motor TPL claims provisions of the 2009 and prior
generations.

2) Reversal of the related deferred fiscal effect on the adjustment at note 1).

3) Recognition to opening net equity of adjustments 1) and 2) with no effect based on retroactive accounting methods and consequent
reclassification to the net result and other net provisions.

146

COMMUNICATIONS

Press Office

The press office, under the direction of senior management, ensures a constant flow of information on the
activities of Fondiaria-SAI, Milano Assicurazioni and their subsidiaries, at both institutional/corporate level and